
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Place Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Thursday, 4 July 2019 

Committee Room 3, Town Hall, 
Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2019/20  

 
2.   Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2019/20  

 
3.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
4.   Declarations of Interest  

 
5.   To consider times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20, 

on the dates as agreed in the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C110/Feb/19  
 

6.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 7 
March 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

7.   Performance Indicators Quarter 4 2018/19 –  
Report of the Head of Strategy, Performance and Communications. 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

8.   Local Plan Task and Finish Review Group - Progress Report –  
Report of the Chair of the Task and Finish Review Group. 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

9.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director. 
 (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 26 June 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Boddy, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Durham, Howarth, B Jones, 
McCollom, McEwan, Tait and Wallis 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  
01325 405801 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 7 March 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Carson (Chair), Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Kelly, 
Lyonette, M Nicholson and Tostevin 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors L Hughes,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Wright 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Crumbie (Cabinet Member with Community 
Safety Portfolio), Lawton and Lee 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community 
Services), Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Mark Ladyman (Head of 
Strategic Town Centre Development), Anna Willey (Anti-Social Behaviour and Civic 
Enforcement Manager), David Nelson (Planning Officer), Jochen Werres (Planning 
Policy Officer) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

P31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

P32 CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 

 It was reported that this would be the last meeting of this Scrutiny Committee for the 
Chair and Vice Chair. 
Members and Officers wished to place on record their thanks to the Chair and Vice 
Chair for their invaluable support and contribution to this Committee and wished them 
well for the future. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Committee be extended to Councillors Carson 
and Lyonette. 
 

P33 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 December 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 13 
December 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

P34 STRATEGIC SITES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME DARLINGTON TOWN 
CENTRE 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio provided 
Members with an update on the report of the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) which had been considered by 
Cabinet, at its meeting held on 8 January 2019.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 
-2- 


[...]
 down; there was a robust approach to tackling crime and anti-social 
behaviour in the town centre, including the introduction of the Public Space Protection 
Order on 1 March 2019; and that the town centre was a safe place but that 
perceptions would take time to change. 
 
Following a question in relation to the location of the Outdoor Market, Scrutiny was 
informed that consultation had been undertaken by the Council and Market Asset 
Management (MAM) with market traders who preferred to remain on High Row due to 
greater footfall. 
 
A Member in attendance at the meeting highlighted the need for greater promotion of 
tourism in Darlington. There was agreement that more needed to be done to improve 
tourism and Members were advised that the Town Centre Reference Group had 
worked with businesses to develop a new map of the town centre; and the work 
planned for 2025 celebrations for Stockton and Darlington Railway would benefit the 
economy. 
 
Members queried the mention of business rates within the Spring Statement which 
was due to be published on 13 March 2019; Members were in agreement that 

Page 2



 

 
-3- 

 

business rates did need to change, but that the local authority was limited in what it 
could do due to the high level of demand led expenditure in the local authority. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Cabinet Member 
with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio for his informative presentation. 
 
(c) That this Scrutiny Committee be updated on the outcome of the Future High 
Streets Fund bid. 
 

P35 CENTRAL LIBRARY PROPOSALS 
 

 The Assistant Director, Community Services gave a presentation relating to Central 
Library Proposals. 
 
It was reported that following the decision to keep the main library at Crown Street, 
and the agreement to invest £2 million in improvements and repairs, a conversation to 
seek the views of residents had been undertaken and was set to conclude on 15 
March 2019.  
 
It was reported that feedback received to date from both the website and various 
conversation events in respect of services and the building/accessibility had indicated 
the need for a refurbishment that was sympathetic to the heritage of the Grade II 
listed building, identified the need for some level of refreshment, expansion of the 
services of the library including greater activities and events; and that there was a 
level of conflict in the feedback that required a balanced response.  
 
Members were informed that the feedback from the conversation would be collated 
along with feedback from the previous consultations, to inform the future Library Plan; 
and that following approval of this plan the estimated opening date was early 2021.  
 
It was reported that discussions were underway to review the usage of the space at 
the Dolphin Centre which had been earmarked for the library. 
 
A Member in attendance at the meeting voiced their concern in respect of the 
absence of consultation to reinstate the mobile library for those members of the public 
that resided in rural areas; and suggested that the mobile library be reinstated. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the benefits of Cockerton Library and it was noted that 
Cockerton Library was used by members of the public from all areas of the town, 
including rural areas; Members were assured that the home service had been 
extended to reach residents unable to travel to the library; that no feedback had been 
received via the library conversations to date in respect of the mobile library. It was 
suggested that one drawback of Cockerton Library was that it lacked public toilet 
facilities which constrained the type of events that could be held there and it was 
requested that this point be included in the conversation feedback.  
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the 
Assistant Director, Community Services for his informative and interesting 
presentation. 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

 
 
 
 

P36 COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

 The Assistant Director, Community Services gave a presentation (previously 
circulated) on community safety, detailing the concerns and response of Darlington 
Borough Council to community safety in Darlington.  
 
Members were advised that a significant reduction in funding had impacted on the co-
ordination and leadership of work to keep Darlington a safe place however following 
consultation as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan, community safety had been 
identified as a key priority and as a result additional resources had been put in place 
and the Community Safety Unit established. 
 
Members were advised of the staffing structure within community safety which 
included Civic Enforcement, Licensing, Private Sector Housing, Trading Standards 
and Community Resilience. A Systems Data Analyst was also in place to provide 
accurate and timely data in respect of community safety and had access to Police 
and Fire data sets, in order to identify threats and risks within communities and to 
ensure resources were deployed according to those identified threats and risks. 
Reference was made to the 2019/20 community safety priorities. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of door to door sales and fly tipping; the importance of 
residents reporting any concerns to community safety to ensure resources were 
deployed; knife crime, which was not a concern in Darlington; and that Darlington was 
a safe and vibrant place to live.    
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the 
Assistant Director, Community Services for his informative and interesting 
presentation. 
 
(b) That an update on community safety be provided at a future meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 

P37 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q3 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
detailed scorecard (also previously circulated) advising Members of the Quarter 3 
performance against those key performance indicators for 2018/19 which were within 
the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was reported that of the twenty one indicators which were reported either quarterly 
or six monthly at Quarter 3 and for which there was information available, fifteen had 
targets and thirteen of these indicators were on target to achieve their year-end target 
and two were not; six indicators did not have targets however, one was showing 
performance which was better than the same period last year and four had either no 
previous data to compare with or no data had been submitted for this quarter, whilst 
one indicator was showing performance which was worse than the same period last 
year. 

Page 4



 

 
-5- 

 

 
A number of indicators which were showing good performance at Quarter 3 were 
highlighted in the report, with particular reference made to CUL071 Number of Visits 
to the Head of Steam which had seen a 22 per cent increase in attendances 
compared to the same period last year. 
 
Reference was made to CUL030 Total visits to the Dolphin Centre which was 
showing lower performance due to recording issues, and ENV001 which was not on 
target to achieve year-end target.  
 
CUL080 Town centre footfall trend showed a decrease, reflecting the national picture. 
It was highlighted that the data collected from ten electronic counters around the town 
did not include the sites of Feethams Multi-storey Car Park and Leisure Development 
and would therefore not record anyone visiting this site. 
 
Reference was made to ECI401 New homes delivered against the five year supply 
which was showing an increase from the same period last year. National figures had 
been published for the Housing Delivery Test, a possible additional indicator for this 
Scrutiny Committee to include, a percentage measurement of the number of net 
homes delivered the number of homes delivered against the number of homes 
required. For the period of 2015 to 2018 the required number of homes for Darlington 
was 572 and it was confirmed that Darlington had delivered 1043, a delivery test 
measure of 182 per cent.    
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

P38 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
The Lead Officer provided Members with an updated position in relation to individual 
items within the schedule. 
 
Discussion ensued on the need to convene a Special meeting to give consideration to 
the updated Local Plan and that this should include the Economic Strategy, Housing 
Strategy and Car Parking Strategy; the need for an update report on Indoor/Outdoor 
Market, Rail Heritage; Tees Valley Combined Authority Transport Strategy; as well as 
updates on Community Safety and Strategic Sites Development Programme. 
 
Reference was made to the intention to convene Special meetings to consider the 
Performance Indicators on a bi-annual basis.  
 
The Planning Policy Officer updated Members on the current position of Broadband 
Infrastructure delivery in Darlington and advised that due to complications, the 
Broadband infrastructure rollout programme had stalled as government were no 
longer funding Fibre to the cabinet (FTTC). It was reported that work was progressing 
to identify alternative solutions; that the £350,000 funding from the Tees Valley 
Combined Authority remained, but that without match funding from the government 
this would not cover the 3612 premises in Darlington that were without Superfast 

Page 5



 

 
-6- 

 

Broadband. 
 
Members voiced concern in respect of the future of Broadband in Darlington and 
agreed that Broadband infrastructure should be a key priority for the town. 
In light of the update it was agreed that Broadband Infrastructure delivery in 
Darlington would remain on the work plan for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
  
(b) That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
4 JULY 2019 

 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2018/19  

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members with Quarter 4 performance data against key performance 

indicators for 2018/19. 
 

Summary 
 
Performance Report 
 
2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and 

scrutiny committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 
4 June 2018, and subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs. 
 

3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities and the 
majority are used to monitor the Corporate Plan 2017/21.  Other indicators may 
be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant assistant 
directors, when providing the committee with performance updates. 
 

4. 39 indicators are reported to the Committee of which 17 (seventeen) indictors 
are reported annually, a further 21 (twenty-one) are reported quarterly, and 1 
(one) is reported 6 monthly at Q2 and Q4. 
 

5. Whilst ENV 009 ‘% household waste that is collected that is either reused, 
recycled or composted’ is reported quarterly, it is reported in arrears. 
 

6. Of those 39 indicators which are reported at Q4, and for which Q4 data is 
available at Q4: 
 
(a) 25 (twenty five) have year-end targets.  Based on performance patterns or 

officer assessment, of these 25 indicators: 
 

(i) 11 (eleven) indicators are on target at Q4, and have achieved year-
end target (CUL 071, ECI 104, ECI 105, ECI 106, ECI 401, ENV 002, 
ENV 005, ENV 021, ENV 022, REG 803, TCP 203). 
 

(ii) 12 (twelve) indicators did not achieve year-end target (CUL 030, CUL 
037, CUL 038, CUL 065, CUL 066, CUL 067, ENV 001, ENV 006, 
REG 301, REG 308, TCP 200, TCP 202) 
 

Pa
[...]
 problems with attendance 

recording, new system to be implemented 

from next year.

CUL 037
Number of shows held at the 

Hippodrome
Monthly Bigger Num - - - - - - 171 171 h 73 136 252 338 338 i 363

Qtr 4 Number of shows slightly short of target, 

however strong programme presented 

through 2018/19.

CUL 038

Number of individual 

attendances at Hippodrome 

theatre shows

Monthly Bigger Num - - - - - - 81,512 81,512 h 31,536 50,142 119,414 152,584 152,584 i 173,013
Qtr 4 Number of attendances reflect the 

number of shows.  

CUL 065
Number of physical visits to the 

Library
Annual Bigger Num - - - 297,539 245,875 252,000 236,334 236,334 i - - - 231,219 231,219 i i 258,000

Qtr 4 Library visits slightly down on last year 

and short of target.  

CUL 066 Number of book loans Annual Bigger Num - - - 376,583 359,231 302,216 281,173 281,173 i - - - 265,076 265,076 i i 300,000
Qtr 4 Number of book loans down on last year 

reflecting reduced usage.  

CUL 067
Number of ICT sessions at the 

library
Annual Bigger Num - - - - 54,971 50,216 44,908 44,908 i - - - 39,799 39,799 i i 50,000

Qtr 4 Number of ICT sessions down on last 

year again reflecting overall usage.  

CUL 071
Number of visits to the Head of 

Steam
Monthly Bigger Num - - - - 35,181 33,395 38,182 38,182 h 12,565 25,188 35,561 42,037 42,037 h 40,000

Qtr 4 Attendance at Head of Steam continues 

to grow as a result of strong programme of 

activities and events.  

CUL 078
Number of shows held at the 

Hullabaloo
Monthly Bigger Num - - - - - - - 56 95 180 210 210 h -

Qtr 4 First full year of the Hullabaloo has been 

very successful.  

CUL 079
Number of individual 

attendances at Hullabaloo shows
Monthly Bigger Num - - - - - - - 1,717 2,264 8,656 10,513 10,513 h -

Qtr 4 First full year of the Hullabaloo has been 

very successful.  

CUL 080
Town centre footfall trend from 

previous year
Monthly Bigger % - - - - - -8.3 0.9 0.9 i -4.4 -4.7 -4.6 -4.1 -710,256 17,141,052 h -

Qtr 4 Overall town 
[...]
of non principal 

roads where maintenance should 

be considered (B and C class)

Annual Smaller % 6.0 5.0 - 11 9.0 6.0 5.9 5.9 i - - - 6.9 17 246 i i 6 Qtr 4 Slight decrease in condition - to monitor.

TCP 203

Percentage of unclassified roads 

where maintenance should be 

considered

Annual Smaller % 17 14 - 19 12 15 22 22 h - - - 16 55 352 h h 18
Qtr 4 Increased investment has improved 

condition.

TCP 600

Number of people killed or 

seriously injured in road traffic 

accidents

Annual Smaller Num - - - 26 32 39 45 45 i - - - 52 52 i -
Qtr 4 Increase in serious injuries to monitor 

and review actions.

TCP 601
Number of people slightly injured 

in road traffic accidents
Annual Smaller Num - - - 296 242 256 224 224 h - - - 206 206 h -

Qtr 4 Continued reduction of people slightly 

injured in RTCs.

TCP 602

Number of children killed or 

seriously injured in road traffic 

accidents

Annual Smaller Num - - - 2.0 2.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 n - - - 5.0 5 n -
Qtr 4 Slight increase over time to monitor and 

review. 

TCP 603
Number of children slightly 

injured in road traffic accidents
Annual Smaller Num - - - 28 40 27 24 24 i - - - 28 28 i -

Qtr 4 Reduction over time but slight increase 

from previous year.

TCP 900

Overall Public Satisfaction with 

Public Transport Theme 

(National Highways and 

Transport Survey)

Annual Bigger % - - 61 58 59 59 60 60 h - - - 62 62 100 h - Qtr 4 .

P
age 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 JULY 2019 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN TASK AND FINISH REVIEW GROUP – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise Members of the Committee on work that has been undertaken by a 

Task and Finish Group to look at the proposed Local Plan 2016 - 2036. 
 
Summary  
 
2. Cabinet will be considering the draft Local Plan 2016 – 2036 at its meeting on 9 

July 2019. In order to help Cabinet when they consider the draft Local Plan, it 
was requested that the views of Members of this Scrutiny Committee should be 
sought on the proposed draft Local Plan. 
 

3. In view of the short timescale, it was agreed that a Task and Finish Review 
Group be established to meet ahead of the Cabinet meeting and after 
consideration of the draft local plan report its views directly to Cabinet.  All 
Members of the Place Scrutiny Committee were invited to be involved and a 
meeting was held on 13 June, 2019. 
 

4. At the meeting Members considered the draft Cabinet Report and supporting 
documentation. Following a discussion Members agreed to support the 
recommendations contained within the report and that the views of the Task and 
Finish Group will be fed back to Cabinet. 
 

Recommendation 
 

5. That Members note the meeting of the Task and Finish Review Group and the 
view expressed on the recommendations :- 
  

a) Agree to the recommended changes to the Plan in response to 
representations received as highlighted in APPENDIX 1 and 2. 

b) Agree the extra changes to the Plan and Policies Map suggested by 
officers and highlighted in APPENDIX 3. 

c) Agree the recommendations not to make further changes to the Plan as 
highlighted in APPENDIX 4. 

d) Delegate authority to the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio Holder in 
discussion with the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services (in his absence to the Assistant Director of Economic Growth), to 
make a recommended schedule of modifications (if required) to the 
deposit local plan, including a suitable monitoring regime, before they are 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for Examination. If the 
modifications are considered potentially significant they would be taken 
through the Members Local Plan Reference Group and if deemed 
necessary, back to Cabinet. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

e) Recommend to Council that the Proposed Submission Draft Local Plan be 
approved for consultation and deposit with submission to the Planning 
Inspectorate for examination.  

f) Agree changes in relation to the Sustainability Appraisal (APPENDIX 5). 
g) Recommend to Council that the attached Local Development Scheme 

(2019-2022) (APENDIX 6) is approved to take immediate effect. 
 

 
Councillor B Jones 

Chair of the Task and Finish Review Group 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
There were no background papers used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer  
Extension 5801 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and Disorder. 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the Health and 
Well Being of residents of Darlington. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to address. 

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this report 
needs to address 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the budget 
and policy framework. 

Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision No 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The work covered in this report is consistent with the ‘One 
Darlington’ strategic aims. 

Efficiency This report does not identify specific efficiency savings. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children or Care 
Leavers 

 

 
 
 

Page 16



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 JULY 2019 

 
 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2019/20 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be included. 
 

Summary  
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1) for the next Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers 
recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny 
Committee in the last Munic
[...]
on to the Member or will you shortly be doing so? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 
2. If the request is included in the Scrutiny Committee work programme what are the likely workload implications for 

you/your staff? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

3. Can the request be included in an ongoing Scrutiny Committee item of work and picked up as part of that? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

4. Is there another Council process for enquiry or examination about the matter currently underway? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

5. Has the individual or entity some other right of appeal? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

6. Is there any substantial reason (other than the above) why you feel it should not be included on the work programme? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 

Criteria 
 

1. Information already 
provided/or will be 
provided to Member 
 

2. Extent of workload 
involved in meeting 
request 
 

3. Request linked to an 
ongoing Scrutiny 
Committee item of work 
and can be picked up as 
part of that work 
 

4. Subject to another 
Council process for 
enquiry or examination 
(such as Planning 
Committee or Licensing 
Committee) 
 

5. About an individual or 
entity that has a right of 
appeal 
 

6. Some other substantial 
reason 

 
Signed ……………………………………… Position …………………………………………………………….. Date ……………………… 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 7 March 2019
	7 Performance Indicators Quarter 4 2018/19
	IItem No. 7 - Appendix 1 - Place Q4 Scorecard

	8 Local Plan Task and Finish Review Group - Progress Report
	9 Work Programme
	Item No. 9 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 9 - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 4 July 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors B Jones (Chair), Bartch, Boddy, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, 
Durham, Howarth, McCollom, McEwan and Tait 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Wallis 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community 
Services), Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), Brian Graham (Head 
of Environmental Services), David Hand (Head of Service for Planning Policy, 
Economic Strategy and Environment) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

P1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Brian Jones be appointed Chair of this Scrutiny 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

P2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Mrs Culley be appointed Vice Chair of this Scrutiny 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

P3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

P4 TO CONSIDER TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20, ON THE DATES AS AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF 
MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE C110/FEB/19 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Scrutiny Committee be held at 10.00am for the 
remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 

P5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 MARCH 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 March 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 7 
March 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

P6 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 4 2018/19 
 

 The Head of Strategy, Performance and Communications submitted a report 
(previously circulated) providing Members with an update on performance against 
those key performance indicators within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee for the 



 

 
-2- 

 

period 2018/19. 
 
The submitted report provided performance information in line with an indicator set 
and Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 
4 June 2018, and subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs. The indicators were 
aligned with key priorities and the majority used to monitor the Corporate Plan 
2017/21. 
 
Members were advised that of the 39 indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee 
17 were reported annually, a further 21 reported quarterly, and one reported six 
monthly at Quarters 2 and 4. 
 
It was reported that of the 25 indicators which had year-end targets, two of these did 
not have data available, 11 of these achieved year-end target and 12 did not achieve 
year-end target. Of the 14 indicators with no year-end targets, 11 of these did not 
have previous year’s data to compare with, six had exceeded outturn performance 
and five showed performance worse than outturn performance last year. 
 
In relation to CUL 037 – Number of shows held at the Hippodrome and CUL 038 – 
Number of individual attendances at Hippodrome theatre shows, it was reported that 
although the end of year targets were not met, in terms of financial targets it had been 
a successful year. Members requested that the Hippodrome be referred to as its 
proper name Darlington Hippodrome. 
 
CUL 065 – Number of physical visits to the library had continued to decline in 
2018/19, Members queried as to whether this decline was due to perception of the 
library closing and if opening Cockerton Library full time would help to address the 
decline in visits. Members were informed that the decline was a national issue; there 
was a strong programme of events to increase footfall; discussions were ongoing in 
respect of library services; and an update would be provided to a future meeting of 
this Scrutiny Committee. Members made reference to the good work of the book club.  
 
Members highlighted concern in respect of ECI 329 – average annual income - 
Darlington residents which had seen a decline. It was reported that this was a general 
trend reflected across the Tees Valley and was being monitored by the Tees Valley 
Combined Authority. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of the Town Centre strategy including the consideration 
of mixed use buildings in Skinnergate and Members highlighted the need to provide 
support to businesses in the town. 
 
In relation to REG 308 – percentage of premises broadly compliant for food hygiene, 
Members raised concern regarding the prevalence of online food establishments and 
delivery services and queried how these were monitored. It was agreed that a 
presentation in respect of the work of the Environmental Health team be provided at a 
future meeting.  
 
Members sought clarification in respect of target times for the removal of fly tips and it 
was agreed that target times would be shared with Members for information. 
 
Members also sought clarification as to which of the underperforming performance 



 

 
-3- 

 

indicators should be the main focus of this scrutiny committee and it was confirmed 
that work was being undertaken to include tolerance levels into the performance 
reporting and that this would provide context to Members when reviewing the 
performance indicators. 
 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be noted. 
 

P7 LOCAL PLAN TASK AND FINISH REVIEW GROUP - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Chair of the Task and Finish Review Group submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating Members on the work undertaken by a Task and Finish Group 
established to look at the proposed draft Local Plan 2016-36. 
 
The submitted report stated that a Task and Finish Review Group was held with 
Members of this Scrutiny Committee to consider the draft Cabinet Report on the 
proposed draft Local Plan; that Members agreed to the recommendations contained 
within the draft report; and that these views would be fed back to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 9 July 2019. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of the planned access roads for the Skerningham 
development; a Member in attendance at the meeting questioned how critical the 
proposed road through Springfield Park was in terms of access to the development 
and stated that as this had not been modelled there was no evidence that the road 
was critical; and a member of the public highlighted the importance of Springfield 
Park to the community. Members queried the use of the existing road, Green Lane, 
which would minimise impact on the park and requested a formal response from the 
responsible Officer. 
 
Concern was raised in respect of road classification, particularly in relation to 
Bishopton Lane which could be used to alleviate pressures on the roads; it was 
stated that this road was heavily used especially during peak times and that this was 
a C class road that was not recommended for an upgrade. 
 
A member of the public in attendance at the meeting voiced their concern in respect 
of the number of access roads to Skerningham garden village and questioned the 
need for two developments with garden village status in Darlington. It was confirmed 
that the bidding system for garden village status was open to any developers who 
wished to apply. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the recommendations from the Task and Finish Review Group 
be noted and agreed by this Scrutiny Committee and that Cabinet be advised of this 
decision. 
 
(b) That Cabinet be advised of this Scrutiny Committee’s view that, as there was no 
modelled evidence to suggest the Springfield Park access road was critical, that this 
should be removed from the Plan and that paragraph 6.10.13 be removed from the 
Draft Local Plan. 
 

P8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 



 

 
-4- 

 

consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 2019/20 
Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which Members would like to 
suggest should be included in the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the work programme for the Municipal Year 2019/20, as 
appended to the submitted report, be approved. 
 


